the reporting period in 2011, such investment properties were further revalued and net increase in fair value

of RMB16,492,000 was recognised in profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2011. Furthermore,

depreciation recognised for these investment properties of RMB2,530,000 was reversed during the year

ended 31 December 2011 after change in accounting policy in investment properties from cost to fair value

model.

The effects of the change in accounting policy in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for

the year ended 31 December 2011, the consolidated and company statements of financial position at 31

December 2011 are set out below. No restatements to the consolidated and company statements of financial

position at 31 December 2010 are necessary as the Group or the Company does not have investment

properties in 2010.

110 CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED   Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011

2011

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as restated)

Revenue

Turnover 12,157,458 — 12,157,458

Operating costs (10,636,688) — (10,636,688)

Gross profit 1,520,770 — 1,520,770

Other income and gains 234,121 16,492 250,613

Marketing expenses (51,735) — (51,735)

Administrative expenses (368,237) — (368,237)

Other expenses (64,069) 2,530 (61,539)

Share of profits of jointly-controlled entities 368,775 — 368,775

Finance costs (414,574) — (414,574)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 1,225,051 19,022 1,244,073

Tax (146,287) (4,123) (150,410)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1,078,764 14,899 1,093,663

Other comprehensive income/(expenses)

Exchange realignment (279,730) — (279,730)

Net loss on cash flow hedges (3,143) — (3,143)

Gain on revaluation of properties — 104,589 104,589

Share of other comprehensive expense of associates (8) — (8)

Other comprehensive income/(expenses) for the year (282,881) 104,589 (178,292)

Total comprehensive income for the year 795,883 119,488 915,371

111Annual Report 2012   CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011 (Continued)

2011

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as restated)

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 1,047,315 14,899 1,062,214

Non-controlling interests 31,449 — 31,449

1,078,764 14,899 1,093,663

Total comprehensive income for the year

 attributable to:

Owners of the Company 766,003 119,488 885,491

Non-controlling interests 29,880 — 29,880

795,883 119,488 915,371

Earnings per share – basic 30.76 cents 0.44 cents 31.20 cents

Earnings per share – diluted 29.31 cents 0.42 cents 29.73 cents

112 CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED   Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011

2011

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment properties 236,198 158,474 394,672

Properties, plant and equipment 41,875,122 — 41,875,122

Investments in associates — — —

Investments in jointly-controlled entities 3,562,519 — 3,562,519

Loan receivables 49,747 — 49,747

Available-for-sale investments 4,300 — 4,300

45,727,886 158,474 45,886,360

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 823,961 — 823,961

Trade and bills receivables 1,127,945 — 1,127,945

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 483,330 — 483,330

Loan to a shareholder of a subsidiary 49,000 — 49,000

Cash and cash equivalents 3,376,692 — 3,376,692

5,860,928 — 5,860,928

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 1,073,161 — 1,073,161

Other payables and accruals 828,385 — 828,385

Tax payable 4,463 — 4,463

Current portion of notes, interest-bearing bank and

 other borrowings 4,573,454 — 4,573,454

6,479,463 — 6,479,463

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (618,535) — (618,535)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 45,109,351 158,474 45,267,825

113Annual Report 2012   CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011 (Continued)

2011

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as restated)

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

Issued capital 3,404,552 — 3,404,552

Reserves 19,893,810 119,488 20,013,298

Proposed final dividend 340,455 — 340,455

23,638,817 119,488 23,758,305

Non-controlling interests 702,791 — 702,791

Total equity 24,341,608 119,488 24,461,096

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other loan 515,603 — 515,603

Derivative financial instruments 15,645 — 15,645

Notes, interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 16,754,515 — 16,754,515

Convertible bonds 3,110,598 — 3,110,598

Deferred tax liabilities 371,382 38,986 410,368

20,767,743 38,986 20,806,729

TOTAL EQUITY AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 45,109,351 158,474 45,267,825

114 CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED   Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011

2011

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment properties 236,198 158,474 394,672

Properties, plant and equipment 25,583,658 — 25,583,658

Interests in subsidiaries 1,410,676 — 1,410,676

Investments in jointly-controlled entities 2,623,639 — 2,623,639

Loan receivables 424,177 — 424,177

Available-for-sale investments 4,300 — 4,300

30,282,648 158,474 30,441,122

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 566,702 — 566,702

Trade and bills receivables 848,657 — 848,657

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 4,222,238 — 4,222,238

Cash and cash equivalents 1,795,817 — 1,795,817

7,433,414 — 7,433,414

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 810,211 — 810,211

Other payables and accruals 435,514 — 435,514

Tax payable 70 — 70

Current portion of notes, interest-bearing bank and

 other borrowings 2,974,652 — 2,974,652

4,220,447 — 4,220,447

NET CURRENT ASSETS 3,212,967 — 3,212,967

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 33,495,615 158,474 33,654,089

115Annual Report 2012   CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

 Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011 (Continued)

2011

Effect of

change in

accounting

policy 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported)

(as restated)

EQUITY

Issued capital 3,404,552 — 3,404,552

Reserves 18,018,762 119,488 18,138,250

Proposed final dividend 340,455 — 340,455

Total equity 21,763,769 119,488 21,883,257

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Notes, interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 8,621,248 — 8,621,248

Convertible bonds 3,110,598 — 3,110,598

Deferred tax liabilities — 38,986 38,986

11,731,846 38,986 11,770,832

TOTAL EQUITY AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 33,495,615 158,474 33,654,089

116 CHINA SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED   Annual Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Year ended 31 December 2012

6. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis,

by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical segment.

The Group’s operating businesses are structured and managed separately, according to the nature of their

operations and the services they provide. Each of the Group’s business segments represents a strategic